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Electronically Filed 07/18/2013 11:29:27 AM ET

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 16-2012-CA-004051
DIVISION: CV-B

REGINALD L. WOODIE,
Plaintiff,

Vs.

DONALD J. MATHIS,

Defendant.
/

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE PAST MEDICAL BILLS
OF SEA SPINE ORTHOPEDICS AND/OR MOTION IN LIMINE AS TO SUCH BILLS,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL

COMES NOW the Defendant, DONALD J. MATHIS, by and through the undersigned
counsel, and hereby moves to strike the bills of Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute (Sea Spine)
and/or for an Order precluding any evidence or reference to any medical bills from said medical
provider, or in the alternative, moves to continue the trial of this matter, and as grounds therefore
states:

1. This is a personal injury case arising out of an automobile accident. The
Defendant is not contesting negligence or that the Plaintiff suffered injury. The Plaintiff is not
seeking damages for lost wages or loss of earning capacity. The case is scheduled to begin trial
on August 5, 2013.

2. A primary issue to be tried is the reasonable value of the Plaintiff’s past medical
expenses incurred as a result of the subject accident. The majority of the Plaintiff’s past medical

expenses being claimed relate to an arthroscopic shoulder surgery performed by Paul Baxt, M.D.



of Sea Spine on May 24, 2012. The alleged charges of Sea Spine sought as damages related to
this arthroscopic surgery are $34,959.71. According to the testimony of Sea Spine’s person with
the most knowledge of billing, that charge represents 16 %4 times the 2011 Medicare Fee
Schedule for South Florida.

3. The Plaintiff is entitled to recover as damages the reasonable value or expense of
medical care and treatment necessarily or reasonable obtained as a result of the incident. The
Defendant seeks to contest, as unreasonable, the amount of the charges for the arthroscopic
surgery. However, non-party Sea Spine has engaged in a willful pattern of misconduct designed
to thwart the Defendant’s attempts to gain discovery pertaining to the issue of the reasonable
value of medical expenses related to the surgery it performed. Sea Spine has failed to
completely respond to subpoenas, withheld key documents required by subpoenas, produced a
false document (billing ledger) and failed to appear for depositions for which the provider and its
employees were subpoenaed.

4. On July 24, 2012 the Defendant issued a subpoena to the Records Custodian of
Sea Spine. The Subpoena is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. Sea Spine filed no objections or
motions related to the subpoena. Sea Spine did provide records in response to the subpoena,
however, it was later learned that the response did not include certain records clearly required by
the subpoena and did contain a false billing ledger clearly intended to hide the fact that charges
for the surgery had been sold, presumably for less than the original charge. A copy of the false
billing ledger produced in response to the subpoena is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

S. On March 20, 2013 the Defendant took the deposition of Sea Spine’s Records
Custodian, Person with The Most Knowledge of Billing, Payments and Status of Patient

Accounts and the Person with the Most Knowledge of the amounts charged by and accepted for



litigation vs. non-litigation patients. Sea Spine designated and produced Rhonda Patterson as the

witness in all three capacities. A copy of Ms. Patterson’s deposition has been filed separately in

support of this motion. Among the documents provided by Ms. Patterson at her deposition was

another version of the account ledger pertaining to Mr. Woodie (attached hereto as Exhibit “C”).

6.

deposition.

The following information was ascertained or brought to light at Ms. Patterson’s

Sea Spine’s charges are 16 72 2011 Medicare Fee Schedule for South
Florida. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 20/Lines 5-11].
The total charges of Sea Spine were $35,694.31 and the charges for the
surgery on May 24, 2012 were $34,959.71. [Transcript of Deposition of
Ms. Patterson — Page 57/Lines 12-19].

Sea Spine sold the charges for the surgery to National Finance. [Transcript
of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 36/Lines 18-24; Page 39/Lines 4-
11]. Sea Spine assigned its account for the services to National Finance.
[Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page37/Lines 7-10]. The
account ledger produced at the deposition does not reflect the sale and
assignment of the charges. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson —
Page 40/Lines 10-14]. The account ledger produced at the deposition
does not reflect the payment for those charges. [Transcript of Deposition
of Ms. Patterson — Page 43/Lines 6-10]. Michelle Maher keeps a separate
manual ledger that keeps track of the charges sold and assigned and that
was not produced. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 40,

Line 10 through Page 41, Line 1; Page 43/ Lines 11-25]. The money isn’t



7.

actually owed to Sea Spine because it’s owed to National. [Transcript of
Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 45/Lines 6-9]. The account ledger
produced at the deposition reflects that the total balance is owed to Sea
Spine. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 53/Lines 21-23].
Ms. Patterson has been told that this is the way Sea Spine wants to present
an account ledger when certain charges have been assigned. [Transcript of
Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 42/Lines 5-8].

Ms. Patterson was designated to appear as the person with the most
knowledge of the amounts charged by and accepted for litigation vs. non-
litigation patients. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page
5/Lines 15-21].  Sea Spine often negotiates balances and the amounts
Sea Spine agrees to take are reflected in negotiation letters signed by Mark
Seda or Michelle Maher. [Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson —
Page 58/Lines 13-23]. Ms. Patterson is not the person with the most
knowledge of the amounts they accept in settlement on litigation patients.
[Transcript of Deposition of Ms. Patterson — Page 65/Line24 Page

66/Line4].

Based on Ms. Patterson’s testimony it is apparent that the account ledgers

provided to defense counsel in this case on two separate occasions were false and misleading.

The charges for the surgery were sold and assigned to a third party. The account ledgers

produced did not reflect the sale or the payment received by Sea Spine. The accounts ledgers

falsely represent that no amounts were received by Sea Spine and the whole charge is still owed

to Sea Spine. The production of the false and misleading ledgers appears intentional. Ms.



Patterson testified that that she was told that this is the way Sea Spine wanted to present account
ledgers when charges were assigned. Moreover, Ms, Patterson testified that there is a separate
manual ledger that is kept to account for these transactions and that ledger was not produced.
The amount that Sea Spine agreed to accept in payment of the services in this case is clearly
relevant to the reasonable value of the services. It is obvious that if it is disclosed that the
medical provider accepted a fraction of the original charges that the Defendant will argue that the
amount accepted is reflective of the reasonable value of the services. It is also obvious that if a
potential purchaser of an account knows in advance that the purchase of charges is going to be
disclosed to defendants the account is worth less money.

8. Based on Ms. Patterson’s testimony it is also apparent that Sea Spine did not
properly respond to the subpoena for the deposition of the person with the most knowledge of
the amounts charged by and accepted for litigation vs. non- litigation patients. Ms. Patterson
admitted that she was not the person with the most knowledge of these matters and did not
produce the LOP negotiation letters that she testified exist.

9. Prior to the sale and assignment of the surgical charges of Sea Spine being
discovered, the Plaintiff had responded to a request to Request to Produce on July 11, 2012.
Item number 10 of the Request to Produce sought, “All medical bills which you contend you
incurred as a result of the incident complained of in your Complaint and any statements or

”

invoices relating thereto.” The Plaintiff responded “Plaintiff is providing to said defendant the
crash-related medical bills in his possession.” No statements, invoices or documents relating to
National Finance or any sale of the surgical charges from Sea Spine were produced.

10.  Subsequent to Ms. Patterson’s deposition the Defendant served a Request for

Admission asking the Plaintiff to admit or deny that, “At no time prior to the service of this



Request for Admissions were you provided with written notice of any assignment of any debt
that you had with Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute.” Defendant also served a Request for
Production that requested that if the Plaintiff denied the Request for Admission that Plaintiff
produce any documents supporting the denial. The Plaintiff denied the Request for Admission
and on June 6, 2013 produced the documents attached hereto as Exhibit “D”. The documents
produced at that time include a document dated June 6, 2012 directed to Plaintiff’s counsel from
National Health Finance. The document places the Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s counsel on notice that
National Health Finance has purchased and been assigned Sea Spine’s charges in the amount of
$34,959.71. The document enclosed a copy of the Notice of Sale and Assignment as well as “the
bills and letters of protection...” The document and the enclosed Notice of Sale clearly request
the payment of the $34,759.71 to National Health Finance and make it clear payment should not
be directed to Sea Spine. The Notice of Sale is purportedly signed by Mark Seda of Sea Spine
on May 31, 2012, six days after the surgery. A letter from National Health Finance to Plaintiff’s
counsel dated June 29, 2012 references a balance of $11,941.08.

11.  The Plaintiff’s previous Response to Request to Produce  on July 11, 2012 did
not include the document purportedly faxed to Plaintiff’s counsel more than a month before on
June 6, 2012 or the enclosed Notice of Sale. These documents would have been responsive to
item number 10 of the Defendants Request for Production because they clearly request the
payment of money for medical bills and constitute “statements or invoices”.

12.  Additionally, documents provided by the Plaintiff in response to ‘the Second
Request for Production include Invoice Number 25940 dated 5/24/12 (the date of the surgery).
The invoice purports to be from Sea Spine. This Invoice includes only the surgical charges of

$34,759.71 of 5/24/12, which are the only charges purchased by National Health Finance. The



document is directed to Plaintiff’s counsel. It is clearly an “Invoice” and a request for the
payment of a certain sum. The document even includes Sea Spine’s FEI (Federal Employer
Identification Number) necessary for payment.

13.  Invoice number 25940 was not produced by the Plaintiff in his Response to
Request for Production on July 11, 2012 even though, if the document dated June 6, 2012 from
National Health Finance is correct, that is when it was provided to Plaintiff’s counsel.
Additionally, this invoice dated 5/24/12 was not provided to the Defendant by Sea Spine in
response to the subpoena dated July 24, 2012. Likewise the invoice was not provided by Sea
Spine at Ms. Patterson’s deposition on March 20, 2013. In fact, Ms. Patterson testified in her
deposition no bills had been generated with regard to the Plaintiff. [Transcript of Deposition of
Ms. Patterson — Page 30/Lines 18-22].

14.  These documents recently produced to the Defendant by Plaintiff’s counsel on
June 6, 2013 further confirm that no monies are due to Sea Spine for the surgical services and
that the ledgers produced to defense counsel reflecting that Sea Spine was owed these charges
were, in fact, false.

15. Subsequent to Ms. Patterson’s deposition, the Defendant set the following
depositions of Sea Spine designees or personnel to take place on July 9, 2013 in South Florida in
the County of Sea Spine’s main office:

a, Records Custodian;

b. Person with the most knowledge of the amounts charged by and accepted
for litigation vs. non- litigation patients.

C. Mark Seda;

d. Michelle Maher;



€. Annery Garcia.
16.  The subpoena for the deposition of the records custodian this time requested the
following documents be produced:

1. Copies of all negotiation letters reflecting the amount of the original total
charges for all litigation patients and the amounts Sea Spine agreed to accept as
full and final payment for services for the last three years with the names of
patients other than Reginald Woodie redacted.

2. Any and all correspondence or email to or from Reginald Woodie or his
attorneys pertaining in any way to Reginald Woodie.

3. Any and all contracts, agreements or assignments with National Finance
pertaining to any accounts, charges, bills or debts of Reginald Woodie.

4, Any and all contracts, documents or assignments that reflect the amount of
the charges, bills or debts for services rendered to Reginald Woodie purchased by
National Finance and the amount paid by National Finance for such charges, bills
or debts.

5. Any and all correspondence or emails between Sea Spine (or any
representative thereof) and National Finance regarding Reginald Woodie.

6. Any and all contracts or agreements or between Sea Spine and National
Finance.
7. Any and all contracts, agreements, memos, documents, correspondence,

emails or writings reflecting:

a. How charges, bills or debts of Sea Spine patients purchased by
National Finance are to be collected.

b. How charges, bills or debts of Sea Spine patients purchased by
National Finance are to be paid to National Finance.

c. Whether charges, bills or debts of Sea Spine patients purchased by
National Finance are to be disclosed to tortfeasors, their attorneys
or insurers.

d. Whether charges, bills or debts of Sea Spine patients purchased by

National Finance are to be disclosed or reflected in account ledgers
or account inquiries.



8. Any and all separate ledgers and/or spreadsheets reflecting the amount of
charges purchased by National Finance, the amounts paid by National Finance
and the actual amounts currently owed to Sea Spine with respect to any charges,
bills, debts or accounts of Reginald Woodie.

17.  The items required to be produced by the subpoena directed to the records
custodian were calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence regarding the
reasonable value of the services rendered by Sea Spine. The individuals subpoenaed for
deposition were all persons named by Ms. Patterson in her deposition, and if her testimony was
accurate, would have knowledge as to matters pertaining to the reasonable value of Sea Spine’s
services.

18.  Counsel for the Defendant travelled to Hollywood, Florida on July 9, 2013 for the
depositions of the Sea Spine personnel; however, none of the witnesses from Sea Spine
appeared. Neither Sea Spine nor any of the individual witnesses filed any objections or motions
pertaining to the subpoenas or the depositions. The subpoenas, returns of service and certificates
of non-appearance will be filed in support of this motion.

19.  The medical bills for the surgical charges of Sea Spine in the amount of
$34,759.71 should be stricken and the Plaintiff should be precluded from referencing or entering
evidence pertaining to these charges because:

a. Sea Spine produced false account ledgers to the Defendant on two
separate occasions in an apparent attempt to mislead the Defendant into
believing that the full amount was still owed to Sea Spine and to hide from
the Defendant the fact that Sea Spine had actually accepted less in full and
final payment for the services.

b. According to the testimony of Rhonda Patterson, Sea Spine keeps a

separate manual ledger that accounts for the sale and assignment of



accounts for less than the full amount and those records were not produced
despite the fact that their production would have been required by multiple
subpoenas issued by the Defendant. It is clear from Ms. Patterson’s
testimony that Sea Spine keeps a separate set of books which they do not
produce to defendants.

Sea Spine disregarded a subpoena for directed to a company designee
(records custodian), without objecting or filing any motions, simply did
not attend. Likewise Sea Spine administrative personnel disregarded
subpoenas and failed to attend depositions.

Sea Spine did not comply with two subpoenas for deposition directed to
the person with the most knowledge of the amounts charged by and
accepted for litigation vs. non-litigation patients.

The Plaintiff failed to produce documents that would have been responsive
to the Defendant’s Request to Produce in July of 2012 which would have
served to disclose that that Sea Spine had likely accepted less than the

full amount for the surgical services allegedly rendered.

Should the Court not enter an Order limiting, striking, or precluding evidence of

the alleged surgical charges of Sea Spine, in the alternative the Defendant would hereby move

for a continuance of the trial scheduled for August 5, 2013 to allow time for the Defendant seek

an Order compelling Sea Spine and the above-described Sea Spine personnel to appear for

deposition, answer all questions reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible

evidence regarding the reasonableness of the surgical charges, and produce all of the documents

and records described herein which Sea Spine has withheld and failed to produce.
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21.  No party would be prejudiced by a continuance of the trial of this matter. The
Defendant would be prejudiced by being required to try the case without the discovery and
information necessary to contest the reasonableness of the largest past medical expense sought
by the plaintiff in this case. The Defendant’s consent to the requested continuance will be filed
separately with the Court.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, DONALD J. MATHIS, requests that the Court enter an
Order striking, limiting or precluding evidence of or reference to the surgical charges of Sea
Spine Orthopedic Institute as past medical expenses, or in the alternative, continuing the trial of
this case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L. —_—

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the J_K’ dayof Vo ly ,2013, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail (email) at email address:
michael@pajcic.com; renee@pajcic.com; to Michael S. Pajcic, Esquire, Pajcic & Pajcic, P.A., 1
Independent Drive, Suite 1900, Jacksonville, FL 32202-5013, Attorney for Plaintiff and I
electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of Duval County by using the Florida Courts
eFiling Portal.

WOODS & DETKY, P.A.

A Yl

Stéven R Woods

Florida Bar No. 628484

8298 Bayberry Road, Suite 4
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
Telephone: (904) 296-2006
Facsimile: (904) 296-2007

Email: pleadings@swoods-law.com

11
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FL.ORIDA

CASENO.: 16-2012-CA-004051
DIVISION: CV-B

REGINALD L. WOODIX,

Plaintiff,

Vs,

DONALD J. MATHIS,
Defendant.

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM WITHOUT DEPOSITION
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TO:  RECORDS CUSTODIAN
Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute
949 Lane Avenue South,
Jacksonville, FL 32205

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear at 8298 Bayberry Road, Suite 4, Jacksonville,

Florida, 32256 on August 22, 2012, and have with you at that fime and place the items on the
attachment,

execution and/or preparation,

THIS SUBPOENA IS HYPAA-COMPLIANT
THIS SUBPOENA CONTAINS A HIPAA COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

You may condition the preparation of the copies upon. the payment in advance of the
reasonable cost of preparation. You may mail or deliver the copies to the attorney whose name
appears on this subpoena and thereby eliminate your appearance at the time and place specified
above. You have the right to object to the production pursuant to this subpoena any time before
production by giving a written notice to the attorney whose name appears on this subpoena.
THIS IS NOT 4 DEPOSITION, NO TESTIMONY WILL BE TAKEN.

I you fail to object to this subpoena, or to appear as specified, or to furnish the records
instead of appearing as provided, you may be in contempt of court. You are subpoenaed by the
atiomneys whose names appear on this subpoena and, unless excused from this subpoena by the
attomeys or the court, you shall respond to this subpoena as directed.

EXHIBIT

| SR N .
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No.3792 P 4
Aug. 1. 2012 4:25PM

Any minor subpoenaed for testimony shall have the right to be aceompanied by a parent
or guardian at all timeg during the taking of testimony notwithstanding the invocation of the rule
of sequestration of section 90.616, Floridg Statutes, except upon a showing that the presence ofa
parent Or guardisp is likely to have a Mmaterial, negative impact on the credibility or aceuracy of
the minor’s testimony, or that the interests of the parent or Zuardian are in actual or potential
conflict with the interests of the miner,

HIPAA Compliarice Statement. This subpoena may seek production of Protected Health
Information for the patient identified on the attachment, and is issned at the request of the
undersigned attorney for the Defendant(s) named above. By signing below, the attorney
certifies: I have made g good fajth attempt to provide written notice to the patient named

Civil Procedure); AND, the notice to the patient included sufficent information about the

Litigation o proceeding in which the Protested Health Information is requested to permit
the patient to raise ap objection to the court; AND, the fime for the patient {0 raise

DATED this 4% gy or  “hiny ,2012.

Clerk of the Court
-OR-

Steven R. Woods
or

.C. Donald Detky, Officer of
Cowrt and Defendant’s attorney

Steven R. Woods

C. Donald Detky

Woods & Detky, P.A.

8298 Baybetry Road, Suite 4
Jacksonville, Florida 32258
Telephone: (904) 296-2006
Facsimile: (904) 296-2007
Attorneys for Defendant




No. 3797
Aug, 7. 2012 4:25PM °
ATTACE@NT
PATIENT REGINALD L. WOODIE
Date of Birth : May 9, 1962

SSN :

Your complete records, both MEDICAT, and BILLING, which pertain i any way to the
above-referenced patient including, but not limited to, the following:

NOTE: The records requested puxseant to this subpoena are all-inclusive and are
rnot limited to any particulay accident, Incident, infury or medical conditiop,

MEDICAL:

1. Any and all medica] records, documents, reports, consultation reports, office
notes, SOAP notes, doctors® and nurses® notes, facility chart notes, physician
orders, prescriptions, or medical reports and all other data or information
perteining to the above-referenced patient including the diagnosis, differential
diagnosis, progaosis, treatment, and care of the above patient;

2. All medical records, office records, doctors’ and murses’ notes, and all other data
pertaining to the diagnosis, differential diagnosis, prognosis, treatment and care of
the above patient, rendered by any other health care providers that are in the
possession of your office or facility;

3. Any and all records, reports, docutnents, films, raw data, traces or items
Pertaining to any diagnostic testing performed on the shove-referenced patient,
including but not limited to, x-1ays, MRI’s, CT Scans, discograms, discography,
motion X-rays, videoflouroscopy, any other radiographic or imaging siudies,
clectro-diagnostic studies, needle or surface EMG’s, nerve conduction studies,
NCV’s, diagnostic ultrasound, EEG’s, any injections having diagnostic value, and
laboratory reports.

4, Any and all documents, records, items or notes teflecting the identity of any
persons, parties or entities that have been provided with copies ox originals of any

records, reports, diagnostic films, or test results and the dates on which such, items
were provided;

5. Any and all records pertaining to the above-referenced patient required to be kept

and/or mainteined pursuant to law including the Floride Statutes and Florida
Administrative Code;

6. Any and all hospital records obtained pertinent to the above-referenced patient,
In-patient hospitsl records including, but not limited to, admission forms, history
and physical, consultation reports, discharge summary, doctor’s orders, progress
notes, nurse’s motes, laboratory reports, radiclogy or imaging reports,
consultations, physical therapy reports and progress notes, and any other notes,
records or docurnents concerning any and all admissions of the patient to any part
of your facility or any treatment for physical or mental ailments, inclnding
substance abuse;

1
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No. 3792
Aug. 7. 2012 4:26PM

7. Medical history of the above-referenced patient;

8. Qut-patien‘c reco}-ds including, but not lmited f0, registration/admission forms,
history and physical, laboratory reports, radiology or i ging reports, physician’s
reports, procedure reports, chart notes, and any other notes, records, or dogcurnents
concerning any and all treatment provided to the patient in any part of your
facility for physical or ments] ailments, including substance abuse;

9. Al Ieports or opinions diagnosis, differential diagnosis, prognosis, impeirment,
disability, care, and/or treatment of the above patient:

10.  Bvery written piece of paper included withjn the above patient’s chart and
records, inclading s capy of any notations of the file jacket;

1.  Anyandall documents, forms or Writings signed by the above referenced patient;

12. Any and all liens or letters of protection pertaining to the above-referenced
patient; ’

13, Petient information formg or questionnaires or any other information provided by
the patient;

14, All and all medical records or docurnents of any other physicians or medical
providery which pertain to the above-referenced patient:

15, Every written piece of paper included within the aboye patient’s chart and
records, including a copy of any notations of the file jacket.

16.  Anyandail documents, forms or writings signed by the sbove referenced patient.

17. Any and all liens or letters of protection pertaining to the above-referenced
patient.

18. A copy of the curriculum vitge of the treating physician(s) and any other licensed
medical provider rendering services to the gbove-referenced patient.

19, Any and all correspondencs, emails or communications pertaining to the above-
referenced patient either to or from the above-referenced patient.

20.  Anyand all correspondence, emails or communications pertaining to the ghove-
referenced patient either to or from the above-teferenced patient’s attormeys or
law firm.

21.

Any and all records regarding the referral of the above-referenced patient to your
office or facility.

P.
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22.  Any and oIl Disclosuze

and Acknowledgement forms pettaining to the above-
referenced patient,

23.  Anyand all Patient Logs pertaining to the above-referenced patient,

24, Any and all records or documents reflecting any referrals made for diagnostics or
consultations pertaining to the above-referenced patient.

BILLING:

1. Claim, forms, including Workers’ Compensation, personal injury protection
coverage, medical payments coverage, health insurance, disability insurance,
Medicaid, Medicare, HCFA or CMS-1500 forms (front and back);

2. Compnuter printout or statement card showing all charges by you for services
rendered, payments made by the patient, or by someone else on the patient’s

behalf, any write-0ffs made by Yyour office, contractual discounts, and/or records
reflecting amounts paid by insurance compznies;

3. Insurance  information including, but not limited to,  carrier,
policy/group/identification number, contact person at the company if available,

and any other information concerning your dealings with insnrance companies for
this patient;

4. Any confract with any insurer, PPO, HMO, or similar entity under which medical
services for the above-referenced patient were billed or cherged; fee schedules in
any such contracts; and amounts paid by Medicaid or Medicare, and any related

Medicaid or Madicare fes schedule, for medical services provided to the above-
referenced patient;

5. Any bills for services rendered by the freating physician and/or facility pertaining
to the diagnosis, treatment, and care of the shove patient;

6. Any statetnents indicating the total amount of the bill that bas been paid and by
whom;

7. Any and all lens or letters of prdtecfion pertaining to the sbove-referenced
patient;

8. Any and all contracts or agreements with the above-referenced patient.

OTHER:
1. Any and all correspondence, emails or communications pertaining to the sbove-

referenced patient between you or your office or staff and any other parties,
including attorneys, insurance companies or other physicians or medical providers
and any other documents, notes, messages or writings which pertain to any
communjcations between such parties.

3




Aug. 7. 20124 4:31PM No. 3792 Pab, 32f1

SEA SPINE ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE

2500 E HALLANDALE BCH BY #301 HALLANDALE BCH FL 33008
Tal: (954) A58-4488 Fax; {384} 458-2928

ACCOUNTINQUIRY ’ 07730/ 2012 4:16 PM

Guarantor Information:

REGINALD WRODIE

4650 GOLDEN SPIKECT Home Tel#:! {904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tel#:

Patient Information:
Patient# 34540

REGINALD WOODIE

4650 GOLDEN SPIKE CT Home Tel#: (904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tel#:

Jpayor | Cumrent| 31-60 Days] 61-90 Days|  Overf® | eatance
Self 50,00 0,00 $0.00 40,00 $0.00
Insur  §34,959.71 50,00  $152.22 $562.36 $35,69431
Collect 50.00 50.00 $0.00 40,00 $0.00
Unasslgned: $0.00

‘rotal Balance: $35,694.31

Su‘;gm Vouchar# | Provider 3 Chg Amt3 Pmis/Adis)  Balance sPayor _?_%:rage Bllled Date jAge | Patient

+ Oy30/2012 123200 MYERS 435746 4000  §357.45 PAIM Other  02/02/2012 179 ﬁfo%g?'é"

+ 0224/2012 145350  BAXT $29492 4000 522492 JPAMM  Other 0472072012 101 5&%’5“1‘?
¢ GO 150660 BAXT  §1222 4000 415222 PAM Other  OS/032012 BB oD

+ 05/292012 160010 BAXT  §3405071 3000 3495971 NTLFIN Other 0771672012 14 “}fgg’g?g’

+ D5/08A012 165310  BAXT 000 §D.OD 4000 JPAM Other 46/20/2022 O &,ﬁ%’;ﬁg’

3 07/10/2012 176640  JOSEPH $0.,00 $0.00 40,00 JPAIM  Other 07/20f2012 O 5&%&'@0

¢

file://C:\Users\yherrera\AppData\Loc 7/30/2012




SEA SPINE ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE

2500 E HALLANDALE BCH BV #301 HALLANDALE BCH FL 33009

Tel: (954) 458-4488 Fax: (954) 458-2928

ACCOUNT INQUIRY 03/20/2013 12:32 PM
Guarantor Information:
REGINALD WQODIE
4650 GOLDEN SPIKECT Home Tel#: (904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tel#:
Patient Information:
Patient# 34540
REGINALD WCODIE
4650 GOLDEN SPIKE CT Home Tel#: (904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tel#:
f?ayor ]Current] 31-60 Daysi 61-90 Daysl Over 90[ Balance{
Self $0.00 £0,00 £0.00 £0.00 40.00
Insur $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $35,844.31 $35,844.31
Collect  4$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00
Unassigned: $0.00
Total Balance: $35,844.31
gz?gce Vaucher# iProvider | Chg Amt} Pmis/Adjs Balance | Payor %&;:rage Billed Date | Age |Patient
» - v REGINALD
=~ 01/30/2012 123200 MYERS 4357.46 $0.00 $357.46 JPAIM  Other 02/02/2012 412 WOODIE

Co-] Co-{,,..
msl s Void {Date |Voided

mt| paid | B2 Volded | By

Place
Refer. . | Voucher § Date Responsible
Location | Department g‘l:c Dr. Batchi? Status |Updated | Party
REGINALD
JAXLN MEDICAL  JAXLN INORT 293 Updated 02/01/2012 WOODIE

$0.00 $0.00

|Claim# {Bili Mecia |Billing Prov | Local Use Text _|Orig Voucher# | Cilg Payor [Orig Bill Date | Orig Medla

0 AIA 123200 JPAIM 02/02/2012

g::&i:r Procedure | Mods | Description Diagl ]Description TOS Urits :;'QE Prts/Adis ADT;

01/30/2012 99204 Ofice OMPL  yagar PANIRIOMG  wepicar 100 435746 $0.00 435746
g:rt\gce Voucher# |Pcovider | Chg Amt| Pmits/Adls|  Saance|Payor %;:rage Bliled Date | Age | Patient

EXHIBIT

REGINALD

file://C:\Users\Rpatterson\Ap 4 C " iewer\csi5914.tmp 3/20/2013




« 02/24/2012 145350  BAXT $224.92 $0.00  $224.92 JPAJM Other 04/20/2012 334 WOCDIE

Place : Co-1 Co-1y,. .
; Refer. ; Voucher | Date Responsible Void |Date |Voided
Location | Department gc br, Batch# Status Updated |Party :\Inl}lf: PIER; Batch# | Voided | By

IAXLN MEDICAL  JAXLN JNORT 499  Updated 04/17/2012 &,Egég’i"é" $0.00 $0.00

{caim# [eiiMedia [Biling Prov [Local Use Text  |Og Voucherit  orig Payor  [orig Bil Date | Orig Media

0 A 145350 JPAIM 04/20/2012
ggf\?cgf Procedure | Mods | Description Diagl } Description TOS Units ﬁ‘% Pts/Adis ‘g?::
02/24/2012 99214 ggﬁb‘;‘fﬂo““‘t& 71941 ;’g‘&}g@fmt MEDICAL 100 $224.92  $0.00 $224.92
Service {Voucher# |Provider { Chg Amt} Pmis/Adjs Balance | Payor Coverage Billed Date § AgajPatient
Date _ Type ‘
- 04/26/2012 150660  BAXT $15222  40.00  $15222 JPAM4 Other  05/03/2012 321 ﬁggﬁ’;‘é"
Place . Co-| Co-
. Refer. Voucher jDate Responsible Vold {Date |Voided
tocation Department | OF  for, " {BM# i status |Updated  {party s o atchi | Voided | By

JAXLN MEDICAL  JAXLN JNORT 545  Updated 04/30/2012 &fgg‘g@é" $0.00 $0.00

[caim TenlMedia [Biling Prov [Local Use Text |Orlg Voucher## | Orig Payor {Orlg Bil Date | Orig Medla

0 Al 150860 JPAIM 05/03/2012
Dates of . . . Fee N Amt
Sewice Pracedure | Mods D§criptlon Daag»l» Description TOS Umts» Amt PmtsfAdjs Dua
Office Outpt Pain In joln,
047262012 99213 Esti§ Min 71941 shoulder ! MEDICAL 1.00 $152.22 $0.00 $152.22
SD:rt\;ice Voucher# | Provider | Chg Amt| Pmts/Adjs|  Balance | Payor .“:.3“;:”98 Billed Date | Age | Patient
REGINALD
- 05/24/2012 160010 BAXT $34,959.71 $0.00 $34,959.71 NTLFIN Other 07/16/2012 247 WOODIE
Place . Co-{ Co-{,,.
N Refer, Vaucher { Date Responsible Void |Pate [Volded
Location | Department { OF Batch# Ins] Ins
Sve or, Status |Updated  |Party Amt| pald Batch# | Voided | By
REGINALD

JBSC  MEDICAL  JBSC JNORT 638 Updated 058/29/2012 WOODIE 40,00 $0.00

IClaIm# laill Media :Bllllr_lg Prov |Llocal Use Text Ioﬂg Voucher# IOrig Payor lOrig Bill Date | Orig Medla

160010 Paper AJA 160010 JPAIM 05/30/2012 paper
Dates of Proced . sotion | ts , ¢
Service rocedure | Mods { Description 1Dlagl §Dascription { TOS Unl Fee Amt | Pmts/Adjs| Amt Due

Shouldar
Scope, Disorder,

file://C:\Users\R patterson\AppData\Local\Temp\6\csim Viewer\csi5914.tmp 3/20/2013



+  05/24/2012 29827 Rr

+ 05/24/2012 29826 SL,RT

Rotator Cuff rotator cuff
Repalr 726.19 NEC SURGICAL 1.00 $21,693.05 $0.00 $21,603.05

Shoulder

Scaoe Disorder,
8o -~ 726.19 rotator cuff SURGICAL 1,00 $13,266.65 $0.00 $13,266.66
ne NEC

Shaving

Date

Service iVoucher# fProvider

Chg Amt | Pmits/Adjs|  Balance | Payor 9(3‘52""9"' Billed Date | Age | Patient

~ 09/07/2012 194920  JOSEPH

REGINALD
$150.00 30,00 $150.00 JPAIM  Other 09/18/2012 183 ynopie

—— B T e
Refer, Vaucher | Date Responsible Void |Date {Voided
Location { Department § OF Batch#t Ins{ Ins
Sve Dr. Status  {Updated |{Party Amtl pald Batch# | Volded { By
XN MEDICAL  JAXLN INORT S8 Updated 09/10/2012 Reon AP 40,00 $0.00
{Claim# B Medla |Billng Prov |Lacal Use Text | Orlg Voucher# | Orig Payor | Orig Bill Date | Orig Media
0 AJA 194920 JPAIM 09/18/2012
D - . . . ] Amt
s:&’;gr Procedure | Mods { Description - Diagl Descrlptu‘m‘ TOS | Units g;i Pmts[AQng bue
Suppliesimaterials Disorder,
09/07/2012 99070 0C PrvBy Phys 726.19 rotatar cuff MEDICAL 1.00 $150.00 £0.00 $150.00
>&above NEC

file://C:\Users\Rpatterson\AppData\Local\Temp\G\csim Viewer\csi5914.tmp 3/20/2013



ReportID; 191071 Revisions 7252012 Jacksonville Beach Surgery Ceuter Printed: 07/28/12 7:57:12PA

Account Ledger Pages 1
Account Account
Number Title
35031 WOODIE, REGINALD
Charge History

Relmbursed
CPT Code PLID -~ Visit# Bill # Diagnosis nos Charge CPT Amgunt
29826 36543} 1 726,10 512412012 11,005.00 0.00
29323 " 1 7262 o 9,594.60 0.00

‘Transxction History

Tx Date PLID-Visit#  Bill# DoS Description Tx Anmount
nsR4N2 365431 1 512412012 Auto/Litigation Bill 20,559.00
05724712 “ " " Aulo/Lirigation Adj. 0.00
CPT Bllling Contractuzl Balance
Charges Billings Adjustments Payments Write-(ls Adjustenents  Other Dye

5 20,599.0¢ $20,59990 §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $20,559.00



N E‘“é E:’ N ﬁ!ﬁi‘g @ N AE., P:602.347.8503 /677.643.0010  F:602.347.8501 / 877.404.7851

W HEALTH FINANCE aznhf.com
&‘ ’ 2175 North Alma School Road, Suite 8102
Chandle:, Anzona 85224

June 6, 2012
SENT BY FAX (904) 354-1160 AND GERTIFIED MAIL

Michael Pajcic

Paijeic & Fajeic

1 Independent Circle
Jacksonville, FL. 32205

RE: Reginald Woodie

Provider: Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute
DOL: 10/05/2011

Balance Due: $ 34,959.71

Dear Mr. Pajcic,

National Heaith Finance, DM, LLC (NHF) is placing you on notice that we have been
assigned and have assumed the lien/letier of protection rights for Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute, in
the amount of § 34,859.74. Enclosed is a copy of a Notlice of Sale and Assignment (Form C) properly
axecuted by the authorizing agenl for Sea Spina Orthopedic Institute, as well as the bills and rocords
the ietler of protection relates to. Howevar, per the tenms of the agreement, should your office require
any additional Rills, records, or olher such Information please confinue t¢ obtain those materials from
Sea Spine. We will notify you in the event that the amount of our lian changes,

in addition, please wake note that Nationat Health Finance, OM, L.L.C. has granted to
Meridian Bank, N.A. (the "Bank"} a security interest in and to all of National Heslth Finance, DM,
L.L.C. s right, title an interest in and to this lien/these accounts receivables. Unless you are provided
conlrary written hotice from the Bank, you are authorized fo make any payment with respect o this
lienfthese accounts receivables to National Health Finance, DM, 1.L.C.. provided that stich payment
is remitted by thack made payable to NATIONAL HEALTH FINANGE, DM, L.L.C, IN TRUST FOR
MERIDIAN BANK, in the amount of $34,958.71.

Shauld you request a reduction on said lienflelter of protection account, you should do 5o by
and through Sea Spine, though. again, all payments shall be made to National Health Finance DM,
LLL. Any payment made directly to Sea Spine may not apply toward the lefter of protection
arvtlfor may delay satiafaction on the same.

We may, from time to time, requast updates on the status of your client's claim. Your
cooperation is appreciated in this regard. In addition, should the claim sellle please call us at (502)
347-8503 in order 10 discuss payment arrangements, It there ig anything else you need from us in
the meantime, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for your assistance and underslanding in this
matler.

Very truly yours,

\{)m}bm.;uj B

Brittany Huffman
National Health Finance, DM, L.L.C., Case Marager

cer Provider: Sea Spine Orthopedic Institute
ClientPatient: Reginaid Woodie
Enclosures, Notice of Sale & Assighment (Form C)

Bifls and Records




1o fully satisfy the ahov

e Secte

HEALTH FINANCE

4515 Sonth MeClintock Iy, Snits 220 Tompe, AZ 85202
Phoncs (602) 347-8503 To: (G02)347-9501 ol freet (877) 643.0010 Toll Fvea Fay: (877) 4047851

" Daviid B, Watle) Aathorized Agsnat of Nutibnat Heulth Pinanes, D, LLC
2 E"@m‘mg 45
: Notice of Sale and Assignment
Padiont Nane: Rgggmidwoodic ;
Dates of Bevvice: 5/24/12 ta 52412

g Amomnt of Accéunt' 3:3_‘},25,9 71

The undz.rsxgn::ci has aolil and assigned to National He.ﬂth Finance DM, A A L.C all its zights, title, and interest
for the above descsibe abeount and supported by the stteched duly sxecuted lisn, You have responsibility to
thiz account either as o éﬁt or third party obligator.

This document shull puttyou of totice of your authorization, direotion and instruction w0 pay and disburse 8o as
account 0 National Henlth Il‘innnce DM, LL.C. Youare to make all payments to:

Natlional Health }"mtmc:‘ BM, L.LG.

4514 South MeClintoels Ir,, Sulfe 220
Tempe, AZ 85282

Do not make payoent Fo S54SPINE ORTHOPEDIC INSTIYUTE. All checks and payments axe to be
made.payable fo Mational Henlth Finanece DM., L L., .

‘I‘his ass:gument may not be revoked, modified oz changed withount prior Wmtcn consent of & duly authorized
agent of Nahonal HenltH Finarice DM LI.C. :

A capy of thig assignmcp: shall have the full effeot and foree aa il it were the original,

SAngequestions zegarding thenotice pan be dirested to,

David E. Wattel,| Agent for Nationol Fealth Finance
Nattoral Health Finance I'M, LL.C,

451§ South MeClintock Dr., Suite 220

Temype, AZ B282

Sea Spine Qrthopedic Institnte
I’rovidcr/hacility Nowme °

S

Signamrc of anihorm:d' afinat on bobalf of doctor/facllity

Pelntert name of apent



. oo

SEA SPING QRTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE
949 LANY, AVENUE SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32105
REONE: REE-SIGIBIG FAX: 954-450-2828

A- JOSHUA M’PEL& MODI
ORTAOPEMIC $URGEON

LELTER OF PRO' mm‘ION FOR SURGERY. *

- 1 R‘EGINALD WOODIY, a patient of Sea Splas Orthopedic Tnstimtc heréhy
authorkzs and direst my Attornay mxg;n&g;y,: PAICIC 650 to pay out of any
proteeds Ciry may roceive by way of setfemant/judgment from my ¢age Wwolviug
an seeldent/inddent which ccouvred on 107057201 (o A. Yoshun Appel} B2, the
fnl] svmormt of vy medical Dills for any medleal soxvise, treatinent, medichilon
and/or consnhation rendered to ma that ls dua ms or 16 become duens s ‘rkanlt of
snid apcldont/mpldent, .

Furtlmr, X hereby grany and giveto A. Toshum.ppeh MLD. o Hen for the Sl amount
o any medical bills which avn doo and/or may bocomo dne as tho reswt ¢F
professional secvicas xud trontment vendered 10 ms a5 2 vesult of sald accidenr
fingident.

X WA.WJ“/ I"z WG’M” ]
Patient Signotre Tate

REGINALD WOODIE 4650 GGOLDEM smm CT JACI{&»ONVILLL. BL 32087
(904) 234-5247

Wi Print Mame Date

oD ..

GWMD. Hate
Acknowledgement by fFetlent’s Attopney

T VXCHARL PAYCIC BSG |, hereby aclmowledva thatI am tlm attornoy £ yacory
for the above mention ndividual who wos bivolved Iy an asetdent/insident on the
dots mentiencd in this Lottor of Protettion, o deknowledge recoipt of this Hetter of
Protoction signad by my client end agree o support it in che event of any saitlement,

78
K - Ny A’ ,:LD/ Sy
/ Agtorn yﬁgwc / e 7 Dilte

904~‘154~11
e

A

P 5




SEA SPINE ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE

2500 E HALLANDALE BCH BV #3031 HALLANDALE DCH FL 33002
Tel: (954) 458-4488 Fax: (954) 458-2928

ACCOUNT ENQUIRY 06/03/2012 5:00 PM

Guarantor Information:

REGINALD WOODIE
4650 GOLDEN SPIKE CT Home Teli#: (904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tels:

Patient Information:
Patienti# 34540

REGINALD WOODIE
4650 GOLDEN SPIKE CT Home Tel#: (904) 234-5237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 Work Tel:

I— r:z-ayorj Currentl 31-60 Days| 61-90 Days} Over 90 Balanze i
Self $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $0.00 £0.00
Insur  $34,959.71 $377.14 30.00 $357.46 $35,694.31
Colect $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Unassigned: 50.00
Total Balance: $35,694.31

e o e

glirt\::ice Voucher# | Provider |  Chg Amt § Pmis/Adjs Batance  Payor ?3;2’399 Billed Date !Age»]Palient g
# 01/30/2012 123200 MYERS  $357.46 000  $357.46 JPAIM Other 02/02/2012 122 FeLP
¥ 02/24/2012 145350  BAXT $224.92 5000  $224.92 JPAIM Gther 04/20/2012 44 {‘\,Egég’l‘éo
+ 04/26/2012 150660  BAXT $15222  $0.00  $152.22 IPAMM Cther 05/03/2012 31 &E.%‘g?’éo
4 0524/2012 160010 BAXT  $34959.71  §D.00 $34,959.71 JPAJM Other 0573072012 4 HESILD

file://C\Users\R pattersontAppData\Local\ Temp\2wsimViewer\esiAF2R.tmp 6/3/2012



SEA GP4ANE ORTHOPEDLC INSTITUTE
2500 E HALLANDALE BCH BY #3014

HALLANDALE BCH, FL. 33009

Pi 954 458-4458
FEL 271726650

MICHAEL PAICIC ESG

PAICIC & PAJCIC

ONE INDEPENDENT DR # 1900
JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32202
ATTN: FAX: (504) 354-1180

Inyoice Number:
]/}nvo!ce Dates

INVOICE

25940
05/24/2012

Patlent: REGINALD WOODIE

Date OF s
Service Voucher/Patent Provider Location Ch‘argqs Disgount  Net Chatges
05/24/2012 160010 BAXT JBSC 34959,7%1 0.00 34959,71
WOODIE, REGINALD  DOB: 05/09/1962
Proc 29827 Shoulder Scope, Rotator Cuff Repair Fee:  21692.05
Prot; 29826 Shoulder Scope, Bone Shaving Fee:  13266.66
Envolce Totals: 3 34,959.71 0.00 3495971




2012-06-29 10:33 0 8774047851 »» 904 354 1180

4515 Soutl McClintock Dr., Suife 220 'Fempe, AZ 85282
Phone; (602) 347-8503 Fax: (602) 3478501 Toll Free: (877) 643-0016 Toll Free Fax: (877} ANI-7851

P11

Ravid B, Wattel, Authiorized Apent of Natiana! Heallh Tinance, DM, 1.4.C

June 29,2012

SENT VIA FACSIMILE: (904) 3541180

Michael Pujeic

1 Independant Cirele

Jacksonville, 'L, 32205

RE:  Patent/Client;  Reginald Woodia
DaeofLoss;s 3724/
Balance: $11,941.08

Deur Mr. Tajeic:

As you may already be aware, National Health Finance purchased the account for Sea Spine Orthopedic, date of service 5/24/12.

Records and bills were mailed (o your otfice on 6/06712.

At this time, please update National Health Finance by providing us with the current case stams for the abave mentioned client,

Please return this form (completed) vither Eaxed or mailed to the address above. Thank you in advance for your cooperation,

Pending — Still Treating (pre-litigution)
Pending - Demand (pre-litigation)
Pending - Negotintions (pre-litigalion)
This case is in litigation and in the oliowing slags:
____ Ewrly Stages (no disclosure statements have been exchanged)
Discovery (Intetrogatories, depositions, eie)

Arbiteation/MediationsTrial date set for

Pending Negotations

Trial has conchided and an appeal is pending
The case bas settled, Payment is forthcoming,
{ur Fin na longer represents this client ax of

Other:

Very 1miy yours,

ety TN
Brittany Huffinan

National Health Finance, Case Manager
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